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Marcrest bale packaging equipment offers hay producers an innovative solutions to take 
the expense out of harvesting and virtually eliminate manual labour at the same time. 
Our line of bale packaging and bale handling products help you maximize the efficiency 
of your forage operation and meet the demand of your customers.

1-519-887-9910
www.marcrestmfg.com

The Ultimate Bale Packaging System
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Tama USA Inc.
Toll Free: 1-800-225-8946
Website: www.tama-usa.com

John Deere Netwrap with TamaTec+™ Technology
Giving you MORE than ever, for LESS.

Product Name Width Roll Length

John Deere CoverEdge TamaTec+ 51 in. (130cm) 12,100 ft. (3,700m)

John Deere CoverEdge TamaTec+ 67 in. (170cm) 9,000 ft. (2,750m)

John Deere Edge to Edge TamaTec+ 51 in. (123cm) 13,200 ft. (4,025m)

John Deere Edge to Edge TamaTec+ 67 in. (163cm) 9,700 ft. (2,950m)

Marcrest bale packaging equipment offers hay producers an innovative solutions to take 
the expense out of harvesting and virtually eliminate manual labour at the same time. 
Our line of bale packaging and bale handling products help you maximize the efficiency 
of your forage operation and meet the demand of your customers.

1-519-887-9910
www.marcrestmfg.com

The Ultimate Bale Packaging System
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2021 U.S. forage statistics

More than 15,000 thousand tons

10,000 to 15,000 thousand tons

5,000 to 10,000 thousand tons

2,000 to 5,000 thousand tons

0 to 2,000 thousand tons

Total forage production

Total forage production is represented by 
the total of alfalfa, other hay, silage and 
greenchop production.

2021 national forage review

* Average prices paid in 27 major hay-producing states
** Weighted average price for Premium/Supreme alfalfa hay in the five largest milk-producing 

states: California, Idaho, New York, Texas and Wisconsin.
Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service

For market reports updated monthly, visit progressiveforage.com/news/hay-market-reports
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PRICES
After holding fairly steady in 2020, prices for all 

classes of dry hay escalated throughout 2021 (see 
line graph).

First reported in January 2019, the 2021 price for 
dairy-quality alfalfa hay in the largest dairy states 
peaked in December 2021 at $253 per ton and ended 
the year averaging about $230 per ton, up nearly $28 
from 2020’s average.

Spurred on by domestic and export demand, 2021 
U.S. prices for all alfalfa hay* averaged more than $195 
per ton, up $24 from 2020. Monthly average prices 
peaked at $213 per ton in October and December 
2021, the highest since July 2014.

Prices for all other hay averaged $143 per ton in 
2021, up more than $11 from 2020 and hitting a 
27-month high of $152 in August 2021.

PRODUCTION
Nationally, dry hay production in 2021 was marked 

by declines in both harvested acreage and yield. 
Compared to a year earlier:

• All dry hay: 2021 production was estimated at 120.2 
million tons, down 5%. Area harvested was estimated 
at 50.7 million acres, down 3%; average yield, at 2.37 
tons per acre, was down 0.06 ton. Record-low harvested 
acres were estimated in Minnesota, North Dakota, 
Oregon, Vermont and Wisconsin. Record-high yields 
were seen in California, Georgia and Nevada.

• Alfalfa and alfalfa mixtures: 2021 production was 
estimated at 49.2 million tons, down 7%. Harvested 
area, at 15.2 million acres, was down 6%; average 
yield was estimated at 3.23 tons per acre, down 
0.04 ton. Record-high yields were estimated in 
California and Nevada.

• All other hay: 2021 production totaled 71 million 
tons, down 1%. Harvested area, at 35.5 million acres, 
was down 1%; average yield was estimated at 2 tons 
per acre, down 0.05 ton. Record-low harvested acres 
were estimated in California, Connecticut, Illinois 
and Oregon, while record-high harvested acres were 
estimated in Texas and Utah.

• Total forage: The USDA’s total forage estimation 
program covers 17 states. Haylage and greenchop are 

converted to 13% moisture and combined with dry 
hay production to derive total forage estimates.

Forages were harvested from 30.5 million 
acres in those states in 2021, down 1%. At 2.68 
tons per acre, average yield was up 0.02 ton; total 
production, at 81.6 million tons, was down 1%. Of 
that total, 20.2 million tons were from alfalfa and 
alfalfa mixtures.

All haylage and greenchop forages were 
harvested from 4.14 million acres in 2021, down 
about 3%, but higher yields pushed total production 
to 29.92 million tons, up 2%.

• Corn silage: Production was estimated at just 
under 130.3 million tons for 2021, down 5%. Area 
harvested was 6.48 million acres, down 3%. The 
U.S. yield was estimated at 20.1 tons per acre, 
down 0.4 ton.

• Sorghum silage: Production was estimated at 5.08 
million tons, up 63% from 2020. Area harvested was 
estimated at 331,000 acres, up 39%. Yield averaged 
15.4 tons per acre, up 2.3 tons per acre from 2020.

• New seedings of alfalfa and alfalfa mixtures: At 1.65 
million acres, acreage newly seeded to alfalfa in 
2021 was down nearly 25% (538,000 acres) from 
2020 and the smallest total since the USDA started 
releasing estimates two decades ago. About 1.32 
million acres (80%) of new seeding was concentrated 
in 22 of 24 major dairy states, but new seeding in 
those states was down 446,000 acres compared to a 
year earlier.

• Hay stocks: Heading into the 2021 growing season, 
all dry hay stocks stored on U.S. farms on May 1, 
2021, totaled about 18 million tons, down 1% from 
a year earlier but still the second-highest volume 
for that date since 2017. With lower production, 
however, hay inventories as of Dec. 1, 2021, totaled 
about 79 million tons, down 6% from Dec. 1, 
2020, and the third-lowest on-farm hay inventory 
for that date since 1977. Montana, North Dakota 
and South Dakota saw the largest declines. Hay 
“disappearance,” a proxy for use, totaled 59.2 million 
tons for the period May 1 – Dec. 2, 2021, down 6% 
from the same period in 2020.

EXPORTS
Hay exporters struggled with port and other 

logistical problems throughout the year. However, 
as in 2020, strong shipments to China propelled 
alfalfa hay export volumes to a new record high of 
2.86 million metric tons (MT) in 2021. China’s 
prominence as an alfalfa buyer continued to grow: 
It was the destination for about 55% of all U.S. 
alfalfa hay exports during the year. Exports of 
alfalfa hay peaked in August and averaged about 
240,000 MT per month, up about 15,000 MT 
from 2019 and 2020.

Exports of other hay were steady with recent 
years, with the annual total of 1.4 million MT. 
Japan maintained its spot as the top market, 
taking about 60% of other hay shipments during 
the year, followed by South Korea, at 22%. 
Monthly exports of other hay peaked in March-
May and averaged about 116,525 MT per month, 
up about 4,750 MT from 2020.

With income differentials and loading delays, 
shipping lines often sent empty containers back 
to Asia instead of waiting to fill them with U.S. 
ag commodities, including hay. Frustration over 
shipping was expected to continue into 2022, 
and exports could be further threatened by rising 
geopolitical differences with China.

WEATHER AND DROUGHT
The entire year was spent with more than 

40% of the contiguous U.S. in drought, and 
lack of precipitation in the western half of the 
U.S. challenged hay producers all year. USDA 
Drought Monitor maps estimated U.S. hay-
producing acreage considered under drought 
conditions fluctuated between a low of 30% in 
June to a high of 45% at the end of December. 
The area of drought-impacted alfalfa acreage 
was larger, with a low of 45% in March to a high 
of 65% in late August. Periods of extreme heat 
accompanied the Northern and Western drought, 
aggravating the effects of persistently below-
normal precipitation.  

* Monthly average prices calculated by USDA are 
across all hay qualities. Among major hay-producing 
states, the range of monthly prices can vary by $100 
per ton or more.
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United States
250,513    -5.3%

49,245   -0.9% 70,951   -1.0%

15,246   -0.9% 35,490   -1.0%

1,646     -0.8% 130,317  -0.9%

50,736   -1.0% 6,481     1.0%

9 Kansas
10,104     -6.2%

13 2,484 38 3,300

9 690 5 2,000

 90 36 4,320

4 2,690 13 240

+6%

Source: Crop Production 2021 Summary Report, 
USDA, NASS. Statistical ties are represented by the 
same numerical ranking.

Total U.S. forage acres
in thousands of acres in thousands of tons

Total U.S. tons harvestedAll forage production
(in thousands of tons)

State ranking-  
alfalfa yield

State ranking-
alfalfa acres

Percentage  
increase/decrease of 
alfalfa new plantings

State ranking-
total hay acres

Alfalfa yield 
(in thousands of tons)

Alfalfa acres
(in thousands of acres)

Alfalfa new plantings
(in thousands of acres)

2021 Total hay acres
(in thousands of acres)

Percentage 
increase/decrease 
in forage production 
2020-2021

State ranking-
other hay yield

State ranking-
corn silage yield

Other hay yield
(in thousands of tons)

Other hay acres
(in thousands of acres)

Corn silage acres
(in thousands of acres)

Corn silage yield
(in thousands of tons)

State ranking-
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35 Nevada
1,721     +15.9%

4 1,071 21 286

24 210 39 130

 11 4 364

35 340 36 14

-45%

2 Texas
15,965     +10.4%

3 540 35 10,175

28 100 1 5,500

 20 21 5,250

1 5,600 12 250

+33%

44 New Jersey
314     -0.6%

15 44 26 170

34 13 42 85

 2 26 100

43 98 45 5

NC

45 New Hampshire
293     -7.6%

41 6 42 56

39 5 45 37

 1 18 231

46 42 40 11

NC

47 Delaware
90     -18.2%

32 7 8 20

41 3 48 8

 1 15 63

48 11 46 3

NC

22 Virginia
4,127     -13.1%

27 87 27 2,000

30 30 11 1,000

 6 43 2,040

19 1,030 16 120

NC
15 Kentucky

7,292     -0.5%
19 330 6 5,252

27 100 4 2,020

 8 29 1,710

8 2,120 18 90

-43%

40 Louisiana
1,010     -0.1%

47 NA 7 962

NA NA 25 370

 0 44 48

34 370 47 3

NA

29 Arkansas
2,706     -2.2%

17 10 18 2,596

40 3 8 1,180

 1 23 100

16 1,183 44 5

NA

12 South Dakota
9,105     -23.1%

40 1,950 49 1,155

2 1,300 10 1,100

 65 47 6,000

6 2,400 2 500

-50%

25 Utah
3,337     -12.3%

12 1,813 23 396

13 490 36 180

 45 9 1,128

28 670 26 47

-25%

4 Idaho
12,092     -4.5%

7 3,936 19 616

3 960 31 280

 115 1 7,540

13 1,240 9 260

NC

26 Oregon
3,335     -11.3%

16 1,360 22 1,078

15 400 22 490

 20 10 897

21 890 27 39

-60%

3 California
15,372     +4.3%

2 3,700 2 1,452

12 500 27 330

 60 3 10,220

23 830 5 365

-8%

7 New York
11,191     -0.5%

33 594 17 2,047

21 270 13 890

 90 31 8,550

17 1,160 4 450

43 Connecticut
463     +6.4%

35 13 29 76

37 6 44 40

 1 40 374

45 46 35 22

NC

46 Massachusetts
267     -10.4%

38 10 43 70

38 5 43 50

 1 41 187

44 55 39 11

NC

48 Rhode Island
54     +58.8%

37 2 40 10

42 1 49 6

 NA 20 42

49 7 48 2

NA

38 Maryland
1,126     +1.3%

20 112 31 314

29 34 37 165

 5 25 700

40 199 28 35

+67%

36 Mississippi
1,500    -12.9%

NA NA 20 1,364

NA NA 18 620

NA 42 136

29 620 42 8

NA

27 Illinois
3,171     -13.8%

11 1,088 16 483

19 290 35 210

 40 24 1,600

33 500 19 80

31 Alabama
2,260     -6.0%

NA NA 4 2,170

NA NA 15 700

 NA 35 90

26 700 43 5

NA

30 Georgia
2,278     +5.5%

NA NA 3 1,728

NA NA 20 540

 NA 12 550

30 540 32 25

NA

37 Florida
1,350    -10.3%

NA NA 9 750

NA NA 30 300

 NA 8 600

37 300 31 25

NA

16 Ohio
5,555     -11.9%

23 930 11 1,425

18 300 19 570

 30 27 3,200

22 870 15 160

-40%

1 Wisconsin
22,655     -5.0%

21 2,912 34 608

7 910 29 320

 300 14 19,135

14 1,230 1 890

-25%

14 Missouri
7,582     -6.8%

25 732 25 5,800

23 240 2 2,900

 20 45 1,050

2 3,140 24 70

-20%

5 Nebraska
11,359     +0.4%

8 3,731 41 2,558

6 910 7 1,650

 90 28 5,070

5 2,560 10 260

-10%

Other hay 35,490

Alfalfa 15,246

Silage 6,481

Greenchop 4,140

Combined total 61,357

tons/acre

tons/acre

tons/acre

tons/acre

21 Montana
4,461     -36.1%

39 2,635 46 962

1 1,550 14 740

 80 37 864

7 2,290 25 48

-36%

20 Arizona
4,549     +20.8%

1 2,283 1 138

20 275 46 30

40 2 2,128

36 305 23 76

NC

28 New Mexico
2,895    +16.7%

5 625 33 190

26 125 41 100

 5 5 2,080

39 225 20 80

-50%

9 Kansas
10,104     -6.2%

13 2,484 38 3,300

9 690 5 2,000

 90 36 4,320

4 2,690 13 240

+6%

6 Iowa
11,270     +24.8%

14 3,185 5 945

5 910 26 350

 65 16 7,140

12 1,260 6 340

-48%

33 North Carolina
2,070     -4.1%

29 22 24 1,418

36 8 17 675

 2 38 630

27 683 29 35

 NC

10 Pennsylvania
9,433     -24.6%

26 928 12 2205

17 320 12 900

 45 19 6300

15 1,220 8 300

-31%

49 Alaska
23     -4.2%

NA NA 47 23

NA NA 47 19

 NA 49 0

47 19 49 0

NA

Silage 20.1  130,317

Other hay 2.0 70,951

Alfalfa 3.2 49,245

Greenchop 7.2 29,919

Combined total  280,432

41 South Carolina
876     -0.3%

NA NA 13 648

NA NA 33 270

NA 32 228

38 270 37 12

NA

13 Colorado
8,895     +3.6%

9 3,120 28 1,365

8 780 16 700

50 7 4,410

11 1,480 14 180

-33%

+33%

23 Indiana
3,978     -0.8%

18 858 10 700

22 260 32 280

 30 13 2,420

31 540 17 110

 -25%

42 Maine
754     +8.3%

36 20 30 209

35 10 40 110

 2 17 525

42 120 33 25

+100%

11 Michigan
9,143     +12.5%

22 1,736 32 437

11 560 34 230

60 22 6,970

24 790 7 340

-40%

8 Minnesota
10,880     -17.6%

30 1,742 44 588

10 670 24 420

 100 30 8,550

18 1,090 3 450

-41%

+29%

24 North Dakota
3,968     -32.1%

42 828 48 1,265

4 920 9 1,100

 30 48 1,875

9 2,020 11 250

-60%

17 Oklahoma
5,290     -6.3%

24 558 39 4,432

25 180 3 2,770

 35 46 300

3 2,950 34 25

+75%

18 Tennessee
4,694     -1.6%

10 57 15 3,972

32 15 6 1,690

 3 33 665

10 1,705 30 35

+200%

34 Vermont
1,756     -4.3%

34 32 36 261

33 15 38 145

 4 34 1,463

41 160 22 77

-20%

19 Washington
4,562     -12.5%

6 1,794 14 768

16 390 28 320

 40 6 2,000

25 710 21 80

-33%

39 West Virginia
1,092     -13.5%

31 44 37 850

31 18 21 500

 3 39 198

32 518 41 11

+200%

32 Wyoming
2,250     -29.5%

28 1,316 45 658

14 470 23 470

 30 11 276

20 940 38 12

+20%


